TOWN OF STOCKTON



18 North Johnson Street P.O. Box 240 Stockton, Utah 84071 Phone: (435) 882-3877 Fax: (435) 833-9031

Notice is given that the Stockton Town Council will hold a regular meeting as identified below in the Town Council Chambers at the Stockton Town Hall 18 N. Johnson Street, Stockton, Utah. In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, any individual who may need special accommodations including auxiliary communicative and services during this meeting shall notify the Town Clerk at (435) 882-3877 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. The order of Agenda Items may be changed if deemed appropriate by the Mayor or Town Council. Time limits, if any listed for Agenda items are approximate and may be accelerated or delayed.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES DATE: August 8, 2019 TIME: 7:00 pm

Call to order- 7:00 pm

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. Roll Call

Thomas Karjola-Mayor- Present Judy Bori-Councilwoman- Present Vicki Nash-Councilwoman- Present Nando Meli-Councilman- Present Jill McAffee-Councilwoman- Present

3. Public Comments Nothing to report

4. Tooele County Sheriff Department-Sheriff Wimmer Last month we had 3 total details, and no significant incidents.

- 5. Consent Agenda
- a. Check Register b. Bills over \$1,000.00 c. Approval of meeting minutes Motion to approve- Councilwoman Bori Seconded- Councilwoman Nash

Unanimous approval Motion passed

6. Department Reports

a. Stockton Police Department-Chief Romney-See attached Last month we had 55 traffic stops, 33 calls, 11 call outs, 03 County assists and no significant incidents.

Major Crimes- 1. One possession of methamphetamine. 2. Two family fights/ custodial interferences. 3. Two thefts.

Nuisances- We continue to receive complaints and are investigating/taking action on overgrown weeds.

Community oriented policing- Chief Romney, Elisa Canon and Ashlee Wanlass ran the Stockton Police booth at the Tooele County Annual Night Out Against Crime. The event was a success, we had a tremendously positive interaction with the various communities of Tooele County.

b. Stockton Fire Department-Chief Huffman/Assistant Chief Thatcher Last month we had 24 calls 26% in Town, 8 medicals, 12 fires and 4 rescues.

Amy Lyman and Cory Jones went to Alabama Fire School for a week and they both passed their Hazmat courses.

There was a large fire in South Rim that burned over 358 acres. The fire was the first large incident for South Rim in over 10-15 years. The Fire Department had a post fire meeting and discussed fire prevention.

b. Recreation (Parks)

The Town of Stockton hired William Griego part time to help David Wright with the Roads and Parks departments.

c. Roads and Grounds Nothing to report

e. Solid Waste Nothing to report

f. Water

There was a water main break on Johnson St. A contractor hit our water line.

e. Sewer Nothing to report 7. Approval of contract with Kilgore for Walk Street Motion to approve- Councilwoman Bori Seconded- Councilwoman Nash Roll call vote-Mayor Karjola- Yes Councilwoman Bori- Yes Councilwoman Nash- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilman Meli- No Motion passed

8. Resolution 2019-10 Policy regarding the Personal use of Town property
Motion to approve- Councilwoman Nash
Seconded- Councilwoman McAffee
Roll call voteMayor Karjola- Yes
Councilwoman Bori- Yes
Councilwoman Nash- Yes
Councilwoman McAffee- Yes
Councilman Meli- Abstained. He stated that he did not yet review related Utah State statutes.
Motion passed

9. Ordinance 2019-10 Certificate of occupancy Motion to approve- Councilwoman McAffee Seconded- Councilwoman Nash Roll call vote-Mayor Karjola- Yes Councilwoman Bori- Yes Councilwoman Nash- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilman Meli- Yes Unanimous approval Motion passed

10. Ordinance 2019-12 Repeal of 9-4-8f and relocating 9-4-8 to section 7-1-6 regarding unlawful acts and activities in the public rights-of-way Motion to approve- Councilwoman Nash Seconded- Councilwoman Bori Roll call vote-Mayor Karjola- Yes Councilwoman Bori- Yes Councilwoman Nash- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilman Meli- Yes Unanimous approval Motion passed 11. Ordinance 2019-13 Amending Stockton Town code chapter 10-11 to refer to nonconforming structures in harmony with State Law Motion to approve- Councilwoman Bori Seconded- Councilwoman McAffee Roll call vote-Mayor Karjola- Yes Councilwoman Bori- Yes Councilwoman Nash- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilwoman McAffee- Yes Councilman Meli- Yes Unanimous approval Motion passed

12. Adjourn- 7:50 pm Motion adjourned

By: Ashlee Wanlass Town Clerk/Recorder

Posting: Stockton Town Hall; Stockton Town Post Office; Stockton Town Web Site; Tooele Transcript for information only; Utah Public Notice Web Site